

Nos. 23-250 and 23-253

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of
Health and Human Services, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,

Respondent.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of
Health and Human Services, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Ninth And Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL INDIAN
HEALTH BOARD AND VARIOUS TRIBES AND
TRIBAL HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT R. YODER
YODER & LANGFORD, P.C.
8175 East Evans Road, #13598
Scottsdale, AZ 85267
(602) 808-9578
robert@yoderlangford.com

ROBERT GIPSON-BLACK
A.C. LOCKLEAR
NATIONAL INDIAN HEALTH BOARD
50 F Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 507-4070
rgipson-black@nihb.org
alocklear@nihb.org

ANDREW B. BRANTINGHAM
Counsel of Record

VERNLE CHARLES (“SKIP”)
DUROCHER, JR.

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street,
Suite 1500

Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600
brantingham.andrew@dorsey.com
durocher.skip@dorsey.com

STEVEN BOOS
FORT DEFIANCE INDIAN
HOSPITAL BOARD, INC.
Post Office Box 513
Bayfield, CO 81122
(970) 749-6688
steve@stevebooslaw.com

ANTHONY JONES
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-8800
jones.anthony@dorsey.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE IHCIA TO REDRESS CRITICAL FUNDING SHORTFALLS IN FEDERAL INDIAN HEALTHCARE PROGRAMS.....	8
A. Indian healthcare before the IHCIA.....	8
B. In the IHCIA, Congress established Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements as an integral source of funding for federal Indian healthcare programs	12
II. IHCIA AND ISDA AMENDMENTS DEMONSTRATE THAT THIRD-PARTY REVENUES ARE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF “THE FEDERAL PROGRAM” FOR WHICH IHS MUST PAY CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS	14
A. 1988 IHCIA amendments authorized IHS to collect reimbursement from private insurance carriers.....	15
B. 1992 IHCIA amendments extended third-party collection rights to tribal contractors, while IHS continued to collect and distribute third-party revenues on Tribes’ behalf as “program income”	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. When Congress amended the ISDA in 1994 to require payment of contract support costs incurred by Tribes in operating “the Federal program,” third-party revenues had long been an integral element of “the Federal program” operated by IHS.....	18
D. Congress’s actions after the 1994 ISDA amendments confirm that third-party revenue remains a critical element of “the Federal program”	22
E. Per capita expenditures on Indian healthcare continue to lag behind other federal healthcare spending, and payment of contract support costs on services funded by program income is necessary to progress toward parity	25
III. WHILE PETITIONERS INSIST PROGRAM INCOME IS NOT PART OF “THE FEDERAL PROGRAM,” IHS CONTINUES TO TREAT PROGRAM INCOME AS A CRITICAL PART OF TRIBALLY OPERATED PROGRAMS, INCLUDING BY TRANSFERRING PROGRAM INCOME, AND PERSONNEL FUNDED BY PROGRAM INCOME, TO TRIBES THAT ASSUME CONTROL OF IHS HEALTHCARE PROGRAMS UNDER ISDA	26
A. IHS budgeting documents show that IHS treats program income as an essential part of its programs.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The experience of Tribes and tribal organizations that have assumed operation of formerly IHS-operated healthcare programs demonstrates that program income is an integral part of “the Federal program”	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	20
<i>Navajo Health Found.—Sage Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Burwell</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2016)	11, 20
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	26
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	3, 26
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 198 (1920)	20
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1601	3, 9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1602	9, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1621	24
25 U.S.C. § 1641	22
25 U.S.C. § 1680a	29
25 U.S.C. § 5325	4, 6, 14, 18, 20, 21, 26, 30
25 U.S.C. § 5388(j).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395qq	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396j	12
Alaska Native American Indian Direct Reimbursement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-417, 114 Stat. 1812 (2000)	22
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 11001(a)(1)(A), 135 Stat. 4 (2021)	24
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).....	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, div. H, title II, 131 Stat. 135 (2017)	23
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-121, 103 Stat. 701 (1989).....	21
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5, 6, 8-17, 22, 23, 25, 34
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	3-7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18-22, 24-27, 30, 32, 34
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2901(b), 124 Stat. 119 (2010), 25 U.S.C. § 1623(b)	23
Pub. L. No. 100-713, 102 Stat. 4784 (1988)	15, 18, 19
Pub. L. No. 102-573, 106 Stat. 4526 (1992)	17
Pub. L. No. 103-413, § 102(14)(C), 108 Stat. 4250 (1994)	14
Snyder Act of 1921.....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Fiscal Year 2024 Indian Health Service Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2023).....	7, 24, 29
Hearings before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 103rd Cong., 1st sess., IV (1993).....	19
Hearings before the Subcomm. on Indian Aff. of the Comm. on Interior and Insular Aff., 94th	13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026, pt. 1 (1976)	10-12
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026, pt. 3 (1976)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-94, pt. 1 (1985)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 100-222, pt. 2 (1987)	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 102-643, pt. 1 (1992)	17
S. Rep. No. 102-392	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 106-152 (1999).....	3, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kevin Abourezk, <i>Another Indian Health Service hospital placed in “immediate jeopardy” status</i> , INDIANZ.COM	23
Abraham B. Bergman, et al., <i>A Political History of the Indian Health Service</i> , 77 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 571 (1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Evaluating the Native American Health Care System</i> (2004)	28
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-42R, <i>Indian Health Service: Updated Policies and Procedures and Increased Oversight Needed for Billings and Collections from Private Insurers</i> (2009)	28
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-19-612, <i>Indian Health Service: Facilities Reported Expanding Services Following Increases in Health Insurance Coverage and Collections</i> (2019)	28
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-19-74R, <i>Indian Health Service: Spending Levels and Characteristics of IHS and Three Other Federal Health Care Programs</i> (2018)	25
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-22-104742, <i>Indian Health Service: Information on Third-Party Collections and Processes to Procure Supplies and Services</i> (2022)	28
